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DATA ANALYSIS APPROACH

1. Waste Degradation Indicator 
Parameters:

• These parameters include BOD, COD,  TOC, 
TVA, pH, and Total Alkalinity 

• Parameters were evaluated by tracking 
concentration versus time and comparing to 
Pohland and Harper, 1986.









DATA ANALYSIS APPROACH

2. Metals, VOCs and BTEX:
• Parameters were evaluated by tracking 

concentration versus time 
• Final concentrations of these parameters were 

compared to Drinking Water Standards, and 
findings of previous  studies (Kilmer and 
Tustin, 1999)











CONCLUSIONS
• The concentrations of waste degradation 

parameters in leachate followed the model 
suggested by Pohland and Harper, 1986.

• The data indicate that metals, VOCs and BTEX 
were not present at concentrations above their 
MCLs after a short period into Phase V.

• Based on WMI experience, this level of 
improvement in leachate quality is consistent with 
the improvements at other similarly operated 
leachate recirculating landfills.
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Leachate Data
P-2 Sump

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000
6/

28
/0

1

9/
26

/0
1

4/
29

/0
2

7/
9/

02

11
/1

4/
02

date

C
on

ce
nt

ra
tio

n 
(m

g/
L)

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

B
O

D
/C

O
D

 ra
tio

BOD (mg/L)

COD (mg/L)

Acetic acid
(mg/L)

Ammonia-N
(mg/L)
BOD/COD

Central Disposal Facility Bioreactor Data



 Leachate Data
Leachate Pond

0

300

600

900

1,200

1,500
6/

28
/0

1

9/
26

/0
1

4/
29

/0
2

7/
9/

02

11
/1

4/
02

date

C
on

ce
nt

ra
tio

n 
(m

g/
L)

0.00

0.10

0.20

0.30

0.40

0.50

B
O

D
/C

O
D

 r
at

io

BOD (mg/L)

COD (mg/L)

Acetic acid
(mg/L)

Ammonia-N
(mg/L)
BOD/COD

Central Disposal Facility Bioreactor Data



Central Disposal - VOCs
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Figure 2:  Comparison of COD Concentration
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Figure 3:  3-Month Moving Average BOD/COD Ratio
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Leachate BOD - East Tank
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Leachate BOD / COD Ratio
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Combined Total Leachate Generation
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BARIUM
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MERCURY
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SELENIUM

0

0.01

0.02

0.03

0.04

0.05

0.06

11
/3
0/
19
88

11
/3
0/
19
89

1/
16
/1
99
0

4/
19
/1
99
0

7/
9/
19
90

10
/2
5/
19
90

11
/3
0/
19
90

1/
22
/1
99
1

4/
19
/1
99
1

7/
18
/1
99
1

11
/1
/1
99
1

1/
27
/1
99
2

4/
20
/1
99
2

4/
23
/1
99
2

7/
20
/1
99
2

10
/1
3/
19
92

1/
12
/1
99
3

1/
1/
19
94

1/
1/
19
95

1/
1/
19
96

1/
1/
19
97

1/
1/
19
98

1/
20
/1
99
9

4/
14
/1
99
9

7/
14
/1
99
9

10
/1
3/
19
99

1/
12
/2
00
0

4/
12
/2
00
0

7/
12
/2
00
0

10
/4
/2
00
0

1/
10
/2
00
1

4/
11
/2
00
1

7/
11
/2
00
1

10
/1
0/
20
01

ETANK WTANK

M
G
/ L

RCRA Metals



VOCs
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Rate of Gas Production 
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Water Balance

• 2.3 pore volumes or 5.7 bed volumes moved 
through waste

• When BOD/COD <0.1, 0.2 pore volumes or 
0.6 bed volumes were estimated

• Literature states that BOD/COD <0.1 
occurs when 0.4 pore volumes are added
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Draft Report Note: For this Graph, the 
result for each selected constituent 
was summed up and the total amount 
was plotted. ND results were included.
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was plotted. ND results were included.
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